Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
AABC LIMITED 02843694
In the Court case number
HCJ Manchester Distnct Registry
[full niame of courd] 2693 of 2009
{a) Insent full name(s)
and address(es)of  |ane (a)  J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, DTE House,
adminstrator(s)
Hollins Mount, Bury BLS 8AT
administrator{s} of the above company attach a progress report for the perod
from to
(b} Insert dates (b} 25 September 2009 (b) 24 March 2010
Signed
Jont / Admi
Dated 21 Apnl 2010
Contact Details.
Leonard Curtis
You do not have to give any contact information in the box | DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT
opposite but If you do, it will help Compames House to |
contact you if there 1s a query on the form The contact
information that you grve will be visible to searchers of the Ref JH19 Tel 0161 767 1250
public record DX Number I DX Exchange

u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies

II II II II II II >rown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carchff
*ASMVPIHO"
A21
137

26/04/2010
COMPANIES HoUSE

ADM6224 16-02-05




LEONARD CURTIS
PF' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A.A.B.C. LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators’ progress report
for the period from 25 September 2009 to 24 March 2010

21 April 2010

Leonard Curtis
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax (161 767 1240




A ABC Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Admirustration

3 Assets Shil to be Realised

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

6 Conclusion of Admmnistration

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A

24 March 2010

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 25 September 2009 to

B Summary of Joint Adminustrators’ Tiume Costs for the Penod from 25 September 2009 to 24 March 2010 ‘

C Additional Information in Relation to Admtnistrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Jomnt Admimstrators’ Progress Report
21 April 2010

e ———— T A —




A ABC. Limited -~ IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

STATUTORY INFORMATION

John Titley and Andrew Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of AAB C Limited (“the Company”) in
the junsdiction of Manchester High Court, Manchester Distnct Registry, number 2693 of 2009 on 25 September
2009 The administration appointment was made by the directors of the Company

The administration 1s being handled by Leonard Curtis’ Bury office, which 1s situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT

The trading address of the Company was Read Street, Hyde, Cheshire, SK14 2DP The business traded under
its registered name

The registered office address at the date of the appointment of Admimstrators was 40 Mossgate Road, Shaw,
Oldham, Lancashire, OLZ 7PT This was changed to DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT on
29 September 2009 The Company's registered number i1s 02843694

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Admintstration Order is in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company's main centre of operation is based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the six month penod
from 25 September 2009 to 24 March 2010

Sale of Business
On the 25 September 2009 the Administrators concluded a sale of the Company's business and assets to

Alexandra Philips investments Limited (“The Purchaser”} The Purchaser 1s an associated company as defined i
section 435 of the Act

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
21 Apnl 2010




A.A.B.C. Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

31

The agreed sale consideration was £20,000 and was apportioned as follows -

Asset £

Goodwill 5,000
Equipment 4,800
Contracts 1
Stock 1
Business Name 1
Persona! Data 1
Business Intellectual Property 1
Motor Vehicles 400
Work in Progress 9,795
TOTAL 20,000

The deferred sale consideration schedule 15 as follows -

£
On Completion 5,000
25 October 2009 2,500
25 November 2009 2,500
25 December 2009 2,500
25 January 2010 2,500
25 February 2010 2,500
25 March 2010 2,500
TOTAL 20,000

Te date payments totafling only £15,000 have been received and the overdue balance of £5,000 1s being pursued
by the administrators

Book Debts

The Company's book debt ledger is subject to a fixed charge in favour of RBSIF At the date of appointment,
RBSIF was owed £69,883 66 against a book debt ledger of £76,827 35 RBSIF have adwised that their
collections to date amount to £43,238 35

RBSIF has advised that future recovenes will be minimal due to a number of disputes regarding the qualty of
the product Therefore it 1s considered highly unlikely that there will be a surplus avallable to the Administrators

Freehold Property

In addition to the above the Company has a freehold property located at Read Street, Hyde The property was
subject to valuations by W T Gunson and subsequently Eddisons LLP, who both indicated the property has a
market value of approximately £200,000 The property is subject to a fixed charge in favour of Barclays who
are owed approximately £265,000 The property 1s cuently being marketed by Eddisons LLP

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The assets of the Company stil to be realised are the balance of the consideration under the terms of the sale
and purchase agreement detailled at 2 2, the remaining book debts detalled at 23 and the freehold property
detaled at 2 4

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
21 Apnl 2010




AABC Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

42

43

44

51

JOINT ADMIN!STRATORS' REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended) In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended),
approval of the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be sought from the secured class of creditor
only

The Joint Administrators’ tme costs at 24 March 2010 are £11,43000 This represents 71 8 hours at an
average rate of £159 19 per hour Aftached at Appendix B 1s a ime analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this penod  In addition, £2,145 00 of time costs were incurred In
the penod pnor to our appointment on 25 September 2009, which creditors are not required to approve
although we are bnnging the level of pre appointment time to the attention of the creditors for information
purposes

| can confim that the Administrators’ have not drawn remuneration to date In addttion, no pre-appointment time
has yet been drawn in accordance with Rule 2 67(1)

Attached at Appendix C I1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors
RBS Invoice Finance Limited (“RBSIF”)

The book debt funding provided by RBSIF relies upon all sales invoices and title to those nvoices being
assigned In addition, RBSIF has the benefit of a debenture dated 15 Apnl 2008 incorporating fixed and floating
charges over all Company assets

At the date of the admimistration RBSIF were owed £68,883 66, inclusive of termination charges due under the
terms of the book debt assignment agreement To date collections totat £43,238 35 It 1s unlikely that there will
be a surplus avalable to the Admenistrators as 1t 1s not envisaged that RBSIF will be repaid in full in this
Instance

Barclays Bank Plc {“Barclays”)

Barclays are secured by virtue of a fixed charge over a freehold property located at Read Street, Hyde and
were owed approximately £265,000 at the date of appomtment The freehold property I1s cumently being
marketed by Eddisons LLP who has advised that the gross realisations likely to be achieved are in the region
of £200,000

National Westminster Bank Pic (“NatWest”)

NatWest have the benefit of a debenture dated 9 October 1998 incorporating fixed and floating charges over
the Company’s property NatWest provided an overdraft facility to the Company and at the date of appointment
was owed approximately £37,000 NatWest has a first charge over the Company's goodwill Realisations in
respect of goodwill amount to £5,000

Other Secured Creditors
In addition to the above the Company had three outstanding chattel morigage charges registered at

Companies House in favour of Industnal Equipment Finance, Hitachi Capital (UK) Pic and Finance for Industry
Limited These charges relate to hire purchaseffinance agreements in respect of certain items of plant Our

Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report
21 Apni 2010




A A.BC. Limited — IN ADMINISTRATION

52

53

54

61

62

63

64

65

agents have advised that there 1s no equity available in these items It 1s understood that these agreements
have been novated to the Purchaser

Prescnbed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1386 provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescrbed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the fioating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

In this instance, the prescnbed part does not apply as it is antictpated that realisations will be insufficient to
enable a distnbution to be made under the terms of floating charge secunty

Preferential Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status for debts owing to HM Revenue and Customs was
abolished Such debts now rank alongside other unsecured non-preferential creditors’ clasims  The claims which
remain preferential are those of employees in respect of wages (up to £800 per employee} and hehday pay
The majonty of employees were fransferred to the Purchaser under the TUPE regulatiens, thus mitigating the
level of preferential claims anticipated in the matter No preferenbial claims have been received to date

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

Unsecured claims receved to date have been collated and acknowledged All unsecured non-preferential
claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed Liquidator in due course, should iquidation be
the appropnate exit route from the administration process However, on this occaston it 1s considered that the
Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

CONCLUSION OF ADMINISTRATION

As detalled above, it 1s envisaged that payments will be made to RBSIF, Barclays and NatWest under the terms
of therr secunty Consequently, the third purpose of the administration, namely “realising property in order to
make a distnbution o one or more secured or preferential creditors™ will be achieved

It 1s unhkely that a request will be submitted to the secured creditors for an extension of time to the current 12
month duration of the administratton However, should' a request for an extenston of tme be appropnate, it will
be communicated to creditors in due course

If asset realisations are complete and there 1s a dividend available to unsecured creditors, then the
administrators will fite a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and
the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

If asset realisations are complete and there 1s no dividend available to unsecured creditors, as I1s anticipated in
this instance, the Joint Adminustrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
should be dissolved

The Jont Administrators will be discharged from hability immediately upon therr appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
21 Apnl 2010




AABC Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION

7 NEXT REPORT

71 The Jomnt Adminisirators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earter if the admimistration has been finalised

For and on behalf of
A.AB.C. LIMITED

JMTITLEY
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

21 Apnil 2010

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
21 Apnl 2010




A AB.C. Limited — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
25 SEPTEMBER 2009 TO 24 MARCH 2010

RECEIPTS
Sale of Business
Book Debts

PAYMENTS
RBSIF

Legal Fees
Accountancy Fees
Agents’ Fees

Sundry Expenses

BALANCE IN HAND

Statement Received by Received by
of Affairs Administrator RBSIF
£ £ £
20,000 00 15,000 00 -
58,000 00 43,238 35
78,000 00 15,000 00 43,238 35
43,238 35
2,056 00
1,500 00
1,500 00
7500
513100 43,238 35
9,869.00

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

21 Apnl 2010




0102 ludy |2
Jodsay ssatbold siolensiiwpy Juior

sejnLiW g a1e SyIup ||V

(3) @12y Alnoy efiesaay

iejoL

sBuyy spasn) Juswuioddy 1sod
wsunuoddy

UOHBJSILILPY [Blauag)

1ap|oH ainjuagaq

sanyger

sjassy

Mainay g AoJnels

61 661 00 G0l 96941 6L 861 00 482 00 66¢€

000EP'LY  BML 08¢/ 95¢ 00040%  0€2 00 065"} 08 00 48 Z 00616') 0s
00 g6€ 00 S6€ 0l - - - - - - - - 00 96¢ oL
Bz GEL 00921y qoe 05959'Z €6 00 g2y T4 - - 0045 4 05 286 74
GLOLL 05 152’1 £l 06 {80'} €0l 0oosy oL - - - - - -
00 G6¢ 05 /61 G . - - - : - . - 05 L6} g
00041 00 ovE 4 - - 00 OvE 4 - - - . - -
¥8 161 00002 Gve - - 00GEL'E gLl 00 0L} 09 - - 00 S6¢ 03
00012 00 0z¢ 114 - - - . 00 0Z¥ 0z . . - -

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>NW%_._ 1509 sjun 1509 spun 1509 )Y 1509 suun 1509 sHuMn 1509 spun
afelany [e3oL ¥ J0jSILILPY Z lojRnsiumpy | JojRLSjUIWpY | JaBeuep Jopaug
0102 HOMYW ¥Z Ol 600Z ¥Y3AW3Ld43S 52
a0I43d 3H1 ¥04 SLSOD INIL SHOLYULSININAY LNIOr 30 AMYANWNS

8 XION3ddV

NOILVYLSININQY NI —Paywn 08VYV




A ABC. Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following information relating to the policy of Leanard Curbs 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Aliecation, Suppont Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to malch the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curbis
We have not utihsed the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Partner £395
Senior Manager £350
Manager 1 £300
Manager 2 £260
Administrator 1 £210
Admrnistrator 2 £190
Administrator 3 £170
Admunistrator 4 £120
Support 20

Professional Advisors

The choice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and thewr geographic location

On this case we have used the professional advisors fisted below We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fees

Farleys Solicitors LLP Heurly rates and disbursements
Charles Taylor Hourly rates and disbursements
Eddisons LLP % of gross realisations

WT Gunson Hourly rates and disbursements
Cerberus Recovenes % of recovenes

Beever & Struthers Accountants Hourly rales and disbursements

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the Administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred 1o as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphes of mcidental services spectfically wentfiable to the case,
typically for stems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverhising, invoiced travel and propery rembursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel In connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage Category 1 disbursements incurred
on this case are detafed in Appendix A

Where we propose {o recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciibes prowded by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the admimstrator's remuneraton Such expenditure i1s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” The following ems of expenditure are ordinanly recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line wath the cost of
external provision

tntemal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone efc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

No category 2 dishursements have been drawn on this case to date

Joint Admmnistrators’ Progress Report
21 Apn} 2010




